

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

GENERAL MOTORS LLC

and

CHARLES ROBINSON, an individual

Case Nos. 14-CA-197985
14-CA-208242

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION AND
FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

AMERICAN HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

Lawrence Hughes
800 10th Street, N.W.
Two City Center, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 626-2346
Facsimile: (202) 626-2255

FEDERATION OF AMERICAN HOSPITALS

Katie Tenoever
Erin Richardson
750 9th Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 624-1500
Facsimile: (202) 737-6462

JONES DAY

F. Curt Kirschner, Jr.
555 California Street, 26th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94104
Telephone: (415) 626-3939
Facsimile: (415) 875-5700

Joanne R. Bush
717 Texas Suite, 3300
Houston, TX 77002
Telephone: (832) 239-3939
Facsimile: (832) 239-3600

Justin D. Martin
250 Vesey Street
New York, New York 10281
Telephone: (212) 326-3939
Facsimile: (212) 755-7306

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Supreme Court, Congress, and the Board Have Long Recognized the Unique Considerations That Arise in Health Care Settings.....	4
II. The Board Should Adopt a Modified Test For Determining When Offensive Speech in a Health Care Setting Loses Protection of the Act	6
A. The Current Atlantic Steel and Totality of the Circumstances Tests Should Not Apply to Health Care Settings	8
B. A Modified Standard For Health Care Settings	12
III. Answers to the Board’s Questions in <i>General Motors</i>	14
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Beth Israel Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	passim
<i>Crowley v. L.L. Bean, Inc.</i> , 303 F.3d 387 (1st Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers of Am.</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	16
<i>Ferris v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Lapka v. Chertoff</i> , 517 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979).....	passim
<i>Southern S.S. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	18
BOARD DECISIONS	
<i>Advoserv of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 143 (Mar. 11, 2016).....	10
<i>Airo Die Casting</i> , 347 NLRB 810 (2006)	16
<i>Alcoa Inc.</i> , 352 NLRB 1222 (2008)	9
<i>Atlantic Steel</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	passim

<i>Beverly Health and Rehabilitation Services, Inc.</i> , 346 NLRB 1319 (2006)	6, 9, 13
<i>Brockton Hospital</i> , 333 NLRB 1367 (2001)	6
<i>Burle Industries</i> , 300 NLRB 498 (1990)	9
<i>Calliope Designs</i> , 297 NLRB 510 (1989)	16
<i>Consumers Power Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 130 (1986)	9, 15
<i>Cooper Tire</i> , 363 NLRB No. 194 (May 17, 2016)	passim
<i>Dreis & Krump Mfg., Inc.</i> , 221 NLRB 309 (1975)	8
<i>Flagstaff Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 357 NLRB 659 (2011)	5
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg., Inc.</i> , 358 NLRB 1261 (2012)	7, 8, 17
<i>Gaylord Hospital</i> , 359 NLRB 1266 (2013)	11, 13
<i>General Motors LLC</i> , 368 NLRB No. 68 (Sept. 5, 2019)	passim
<i>Intercommunity Hospital</i> , 255 NLRB 468 (1981)	6
<i>Kiewit Power Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB 708 (2010)	8, 9
<i>Nexteer Automotive Corp.</i> , 368 NLRB No. 47 (Aug. 27, 2019)	8
<i>Nickell Moulding</i> , 317 NLRB 826 (1995)	16

<i>Pier Sixty, LLC,</i> 362 NLRB 505 (2015)	passim
<i>Plaza Auto Center,</i> 360 NLRB 972 (2014)	passim
<i>Severance Tool Industries,</i> 301 NLRB 1166 (1991)	9
<i>St. John’s Health Center,</i> 357 NLRB 2078 (2011)	5, 6
<i>Tampa Tribune,</i> 351 NLRB 1324 (2007)	9
<i>Boeing Co.,</i> 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	12
<i>Traverse City Osteopathic Hospital,</i> 260 NLRB 1061 (1982)	11, 15
<i>Union Carbide Co.,</i> 331 NLRB 356 (2000)	9

STATUTES

Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 621, <i>et seq.</i>	17
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. § 12101, <i>et seq.</i>	17
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief for the EEOC as Amicus Curiae, <i>General Motors LLC,</i> Case Nos. 14-CA-197985, 14-CA-208242 (NLRB Nov. 4, 2019).....	18
COMM. ON LABOR AND PUBLIC WELFARE., 93rd CONG., LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE COVERAGE OF NONPROFIT HOSPITALS UNDER THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS ACT, 1974.....	4
Chai R. Feldblum & Victoria A. Lipnic, <i>Report of the Co-Chairs of the EEOC</i> <i>Select Task Force on the Study of Harassment in the Workplace</i> (June 2016)	17
